

CASE NUMBER: 052023CF017751AXXXXX

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,
BREVARD COUNTY

FILED IN OPEN COURT

Date March 28²³ Time 1:50 A.M./P.M.

RACHEL M. SADOFF
Clerk of the Circuit and County Court

By: D. Amalos
Deputy Clerk

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.

DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE

INDICTMENT FOR:

COUNT 1: FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH FIREARM - DISCHARGE
(CF) 782.04(1)(a)

COUNT 2: FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH FIREARM - DISCHARGE
(CF) 782.04(1)(a)

COUNT 3: FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH FIREARM - DISCHARGE
(CF) 782.04(1)(a)

COUNT 4: FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER WITH FIREARM - DISCHARGE
(CF) 782.04(1)(a)

COUNT 5: ARMED BURGLARY OF A DWELLING WHILE INFLICTING DEATH (F1
PBL) 810.02(2)(b)

Cynthia P. Brant
Foreperson of the Grand Jury

Presented in Open Court and Filed this 28 day of
March, 2023, at 1:52 P.m.

Rachel M. Sadoff, Clerk

By D. Amalos D.C.



IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

In the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida for Brevard County, in the year of our Lord, two thousand twenty-three, the Grand Jurors of the State of Florida, inquiring in and for the body of the County of Brevard, upon their oaths do charge that:

COUNT 1: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 1, 2023, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE did unlawfully kill a human being, GLENDA TERWILLIGER, by SHOOTING GLENDA TERWILLIGER WITH A FIREARM; and said killing was perpetrated by DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE from a premeditated design to effect the death of GLENDA TERWILLIGER, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE carried a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790.001, Florida Statutes, and further, during the commission of said felony, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE discharged said firearm, and as the result of said discharge, did inflict death upon any person, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1, 775.087(2)(a)1, and 775.087(2)(a)2, 775.087(2)(a)3, Florida Statutes,


COUNT 2: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 1, 2023, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE did unlawfully kill a human being, CONSTANCE TERWILLIGER, by SHOOTING CONSTANCE TERWILLIGER WITH A FIREARM; and said killing was perpetrated by DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE from a premeditated design to effect the death of CONSTANCE TERWILLIGER, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE carried a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790.001, Florida Statutes, and further, during the commission of said felony, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE discharged said firearm, and as the result of said discharge, did inflict death upon any person, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1, 775.087(2)(a)1, and 775.087(2)(a)2, 775.087(2)(a)3, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 1, 2023, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE did unlawfully kill a human being, KIARRA TERWILLIGER, by SHOOTING KIARRA TERWILLIGER WITH A FIREARM; and said killing was perpetrated by DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE from a premeditated design to effect the death of KIARRA TERWILLIGER, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE carried a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790.001, Florida Statutes, and further, during the commission of said felony, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE discharged said firearm, and as the result of said discharge, did inflict death upon any person, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1, 775.087(2)(a)1, and 775.087(2)(a)2, 775.087(2)(a)3, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 4: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 1, 2023, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE did unlawfully kill a human being, MICHAEL WATSON, by SHOOTING MICHAEL WATSON WITH A FIREARM; and said killing was perpetrated by DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE from a premeditated design to effect the death of MICHAEL WATSON, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE carried a firearm, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790.001, Florida Statutes, and further, during the commission of said felony, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE discharged said firearm, and as the result of said discharge, did inflict death upon any person, contrary to Sections 782.04(1)(a)1, 775.087(2)(a)1, and 775.087(2)(a)2, 775.087(2)(a)3, Florida Statutes,


COUNT 5: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 1, 2023, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE, did unlawfully enter a structure, to wit: a dwelling, located at 4075 ALAN SHEPARD AVENUE, COCOA, the property of GLENDA TERWILLIGER, CONSTANCE TERWILLIGER, KIARRA TERWILLIGER, MICHAEL WATSON, as owner or custodian, with the intent to commit an offense therein, and in the course of committing said burglary DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE was armed or became armed with a dangerous weapon, to wit: FIREARM, and during the commission of said offense, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790.001, Florida Statutes, and further, during the commission of said felony, DOMENICO CLAUDE GIGANTE discharged said firearm, and as the result of the discharge, did inflict death upon any person, contrary to Sections 810.02(1)(b), 810.02(2)(b), 810.07, 775.087(2)(a)1, 775.087(2)(a)2, 775.087(2)(a)3, Florida Statutes,

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.



Foreperson of the Grand Jury

I, Michael R. Hunt, hereby certify that I have, as authorized and required by law, advised the Grand Jury returning the foregoing indictment.



Michael R. Hunt, Designated Assistant State
Attorney for the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit
of Florida; Prosecuting for the State;
Florida Bar Number 0274429